Twyford Confirmation Register from March 1897 o 1907

Confirmation held by the Bishop of (see Column 3) on the (see column 1 and 2)

Numb Date of 1st  Change of Address or
Date Year Bishop of er Surname Christian Name Age Address Communion other Remarks Incumbent
07.03.1897 1897 Guildford 26 Abraham Eva 15 Shawford March 21 Mrs Pink's M E Hoets
24.05.1907 1907 not recorded 20 Abraham Frederick John 22 Twyford not recorded J L Bennett
28.03.1899 1899 Southampton 9 Abrahan Charlie Eugene 16 Twyford April 02 M E Hoets
03.04.1900 1900 Southampton 2 Allen Florence Redlayne House Shawford April 15 Domestic Servant M E Hoets
29.03.1903 1903 Guildford 1 Ambrose Bertha Mabel 13 Twyford Easter Day J L Bennett
29.03.1903 1903 Guildford 2 Ambrose Frederick Walter Henry 16 Twyford Easter Day ast St Thomas' Winchester  J L Bennett
07.03.1897 1897 Guildford 28 Arnold Lilian Gertrude 15 Shawford March 21 Mrs Pink's M E Hoets
30.03.1901 1901 Winchester 3 Ashford Louisa Jane 15 Twyford April 07 M E Hoets
07.03.1897 1897 Guildford 1 Aslett Andrew Henry 24 Twyford March 14 Bricklayer M E Hoets
28.03.1899 1899 Southampton 21 Baker Harriet Kate 14 Twyford April 02 Domestic Service M E Hoets
29.03.1903 1903 Guildford 2 Baker Margaret Jessie 14 Twyford Easter Day J L Bennett
30.03.1901 1901 Winchester 4 Baker William Henry 14 Twyford April 07 In Service with Dr Roberts M E Hoets
29.03.1903 1903 Guildford 3 Ball Elsie Ellen 19 Twyford Easter Day J L Bennett
29.03.1903 1903 Guildford 4 Bendall Fanny 18 Shawford Easter Day  General Langston's sevanat J L Bennett
30.03.1901 1901 Winchester 10 Bendell May Bertha Minnie 18 Twyford April 07 Domestic Service M E Hoets
24.05.1907 1907 not recorded 8 Broad William Hughq 13 Twyford not recorded J L Bennett
28.03.1899 1899 Southampton 10 Brockway Arthur Fred 15 Twyford April 02 M E Hoets
29.03.1903 1903 Guildford 5 Brockway Ella Evelyn 15 Twyford Easter Day J L Bennett
07.03.1897 1897 Guildford 11 Brockway Mabel Harriet 15 Twyford M E Hoets
07.03.1897 1897 Guildford 27 Brown Edith 15 Shawford March 21 Mrs Pink's M E Hoets
07.03.1897 1897 Guildford 10 Brown Ethel Tamar 16 Twyford March 21 M E Hoets
28.03.1899 1899 Southampton 7 Buckingham John 19 Hazely Twyford April 02 A cripple M E Hoets
28.03.1899 1899 Southampton 5 Burfitt John Thomas 15 Twyford April 02 M E Hoets
02.04.1898 1898 Guildford 2 Butcher Rose 21 Twyford April 17 Domestic Servant M E Hoets
Henrietta Blanche
28.03.1899 1899 Southampton 12 Campbell Gwendolyn 16 Twyford April 02 M E Hoets
29.03.1903 1903 Guildford 3 Carpenter Alfred 15 Twyford Easter Day J L Bennett
07.03.1897 1897 Guildford 15 Carpenter Flora Emma 15 Twyford March 21 M E Hoets
07.03.1897 1897 Guildford 14 Carpenter May Eleanor 26 Twyford March 21 M E Hoets
29.03.1903 1903 Guildford 6 Carter Florence Mary 15 Twyford Easter Day J L Bennett
30.03.1901 1901 Winchester 4 Carter Mabel Mildred 16 Twyford April 07 Pupil Teacher M E Hoets
29.03.1903 1903 Guildford 4 Carter William 16 Twyford Easter Day J L Bennett
30.03.1901 1901 Winchester 1 Chandler Gertrude Annie 16 Twyford April 07 M E Hoets
07.03.1897 1897 Guildford 12 Chase M\ary Jayne 14 Twyford March 21 Domestic Servant M E Hoets
07.03.1897 1897 Guildford 30 Cole Daisy 16 Shawford March 21 Mrs Pink's M E Hoets
07.03.1897 1897 Guildford 29 Cole Ethel Marion 15 Shawford March 21 Mrs Pink's M E Hoets
30.03.1901 1901 Winchester 9 Coles Ada 19 Twyford April 07 Domestic Service M E Hoets
29.03.1903 1903 Guildford 7 Collis Gertrude Marion 15 Twyford Easter Day J L Bennett
02.04.1898 1898 Guildford 6 Colson Emily 15 Shawford April 10 Mrs Pink's M E Hoets
02.04.1898 1898 Guildford 3 Constable May 13 Twyford April 10 Domestic Servant M E Hoets
07.03.1897 1897 Guildford 2 Cooper Leonard William 17 Twyford March 21 to Portsmouth M E Hoets
24.05.1907 1907 not recorded 11 Day Albert 14 Twyford not recorded J L Bennett
24.05.1907 1907 not recorded 12 Day Sidney Robert 17 Twyford not recorded J L Bennett



Date

07.03.1897
24.05.1907
24.05.1907
07.03.1897
24.05.1907
28.03.1899
29.03.1903
24.05.1907
24.05.1907
07.03.1897
02.04.1898
30.03.1901
03.04.1900
30.03.1901
24.05.1907
07.03.1897
24.05.1907
28.03.1899
28.03.1899
07.03.1897
24.05.1907
30.03.1901
24.05.1907
30.03.1901
02.04.1898
07.03.1897
28.03.1899

16.03.1903
24.05.1907
07.03.1897
07.03.1897
28.03.1899
02.04.1898
30.03.1901
28.03.1899
30.03.1901
29.03.1903
24.05.1907
29.03.1903
30.03.1901
28.03.1899
07.03.1897
28.03.1899
29.03.1903
24.05.1907
24.05.1907

Year

Bishop of
1897 Guildford
1907 not recorded
1907 not recorded
1897 Guildford
1907 not recorded
1899 Southampton
1903 Guildford
1907 not recorded
1907 not recorded
1897 Guildford
1898 Guildford
1901 Winchester
1900 Southampton
1901 Winchester
1907 not recorded
1897 Guildford
1907 not recorded
1899 Southampton
1899 Southampton
1897 Guildford
1907 not recorded
1901 Winchester
1907 not recorded
1901 Winchester
1898 Guildford
1897 Guildford
1899 Southampton

1903 St Denys Southampton

1907 not recorded
1897 Guildford
1897 Guildford
1899 Southampton
1898 Guildford
1901 Winchester
1899 Southampton
1901 Winchester
1903 Guildford
1907 not recorded
1903 Guildford
1901 Winchester
1899 Southampton
1897 Guildford
1899 Southampton
1903 Guildford
1907 not recorded
1907 not recorded

Numb

er

Surname
3 Day
22 Dowse
24 Found
4 Gilbert
1 Gilbert
22 Gilbert
8 Godwin
5 Hadley
6 Hadley
5 Hawkins
4 Hawkins
5 Hawkins
1 Hayes
5 Herage
23 Hickman
16 Hurbett
21 Laishley
13 Laishley
3 Laishley
6 Laishley
10 Laishley
7 Lawrence
7 Lawrence
6 Lee
7 Long
31 Long
14 Maidment

1 Maidment
19 Mansell
19 Massons
17 Mills

1 Monks

1 Monks

1 Monks
19 Moris

7 Morris
10 Neville
16 Neville

9 Neville
12 Neville

2 Nicholls
13 Oakford
18 Oxenbury
11 Oxenbury
17 Peadon
18 Peadon

Christian Name
William
Thomas Fred
Frank Edward
Edward

Leslie William
May

Florence
George William
Henry Walter
Arthur George
Caroline

Jessie Edith
Ellen

Walter Henry
Albert Charles
Mabel

Arthur Ernest
Edith May
Edward Frank
Michael George
Walter William
Charles Richard
Walter Frank
Thomas Owen
Elsie May
Margaret
Emma Rose

William Frank
George Henry
Marion

Bessie Annier
Francis Fitzhugh
George Lewin
John Magrath
Kate Agnes
Mabel Emma
Evelyn Elizabeth
Frank

Louisa

William

Henry Lewin Faulcner
Ellen

Alice Jane
Jessie Anne
Frank Benjamin
William John

Age Address
15 Twyford Moors
17 Twyford
17 Twyford
16 Twyford
16 Twyford
16 Twyford
24 Twyford
16 Twyford
15 Twyford
13 Shawford Mill
17 Twyford
15 Twyford
15 Twyford
13 Twyford
15 Twyford
15 Twyford
21 Twyford
15 Twyford
17 Twyford
16 Twyford
15 Twyford
14 Twyford
15 Twyford
14 Moors Twyford
14 Shawford
15 Shawford
16 Twyford

35 Manor Farm Twyford

18 Twyford
17 Twyford
16 Twyford
14 Twyford School
14 Twyford School
16 Twyford School
15 Twyford
17 Twyford
14 Twyford
21 Twyford
15 Twyford
16 Twyford
13 Twyford School
16 Twyford
16 Twyford
15 Twyford
18 Twyford
22 Twyford

Date of 1st  Change of Address or
Communion other Remarks
April 04
not recorded
not recorded
March 21
not recorded
April 02 Pupil Teacher
Easter Day
not recorded
not recorded
March 21
April 10 Domestic Servant
April 07
April 15 Domestic Servant
April 07
not recorded
March 21 Domestic Servant
not recorded
April 02
April 02
March 21
not recorded

not recorded
April 07 In Service with Mrs Shipley
April 03 Mrs Pink's
March 21 Mrs Pink's
April 02
Palm Sunday
1903 by Bishop Ingham
not recorded
March 21
March 21 Domestic Servant
April 02
April 17
April 07
April 02
April 07 Domestic Service
Easter Day
not recorded
Easter Day
April 07
April 02
March 21 Domestic Servant
April 02
Easter Day
not recorded
not recorded

Incumbent
M E Hoets
J L Bennett
J L Bennett
M E Hoets
J L Bennett
M E Hoets
J L Bennett
J L Bennett
J L Bennett
M E Hoets
M E Hoets
M E Hoets
M E Hoets
M E Hoets
J L Bennett
M E Hoets
J L Bennett
M E Hoets
M E Hoets
M E Hoets
J L Bennett
M E Hoets
J L Bennett
M E Hoets
M E Hoets
M E Hoets
M E Hoets

J L Bennett
J L Bennett
M E Hoets
M E Hoets
M E Hoets
M E Hoets
M E Hoets
M E Hoets
M E Hoets
J L Bennett
J L Bennett
J L Bennett
M E Hoets
M E Hoets
M E Hoets
M E Hoets
J L Bennett
J L Bennett
J L Bennett



Date

24.05.1907
07.03.1897
28.03.1899
07.03.1897
30.03.1901
30.03.1901
30.03.1901
04.05.1903
30.03.1901
28.03.1899
30.03.1901
28.03.1899
07.03.1897
30.03.1901
29.03.1903
02.04.1898
07.03.1897
24.05.1907
24.05.1907
29.03.1903
07.03.1897
28.03.1899
28.03.1899
03.04.1900
29.03.1903
30.03.1901
28.03.1899
28.03.1899

29.03.1903
07.03.1897
07.03.1897
07.03.1897
24.05.1907
24.05.1907
07.03.1897
24.05.1907
29.03.1903

29.03.1903
07.03.1897
02.04.1898
30.03.1901
29.03.1903
24.05.1907
29.03.1903

Year

Bishop of
1907 not recorded
1897 Guildford
1899 Southampton
1897 Guildford
1901 Winchester
1901 Winchester
1901 Winchester
1903 Bishops Waltham
1901 Winchester
1899 Southampton
1901 Winchester
1899 Southampton
1897 Guildford
1901 Winchester
1903 Guildford
1898 Guildford
1897 Guildford
1907 not recorded
1907 not recorded
1903 Guildford
1897 Guildford
1899 Southampton
1899 Southampton
1900 Southampton
1903 Guildford
1901 Winchester
1899 Southampton
1899 Southampton

1903 Guildford
1897 Guildford
1897 Guildford
1897 Guildford
1907 not recorded
1907 not recorded
1897 Guildford
1907 not recorded
1903 Guildford
1906

1903 Guildford
1897 Guildford
1898 Guildford
1901 Winchester
1903 Guildford
1907 not recorded
1903 Guildford

Numb

Surname

9 Pennekell
18 Pewarce
17 Phillips
20 Pilcher

3 Ray

8 Reynolds

2 Roach

16 Roberts

2 Rooke

8 Rooke

9 Rooke

4 Russell
21 Russell

8 Sharp

12 Sharp

5 Shelton

8 Smith

3 Smith

2 Snelgar
13 Sparkes

7 Stewart
15 Stewart

6 Stratton

3 Tursly

5 Unsworth

6 Unsworth
16 Walker
20 Walker

14 Wallace
9 Wallis
24 Wateridge
25 Wateridge
13 Wateridge
4 Watts
23 Wheeler
14 White
15 White
White
6 Wilson
22 Wilson
8 Woods
11 Wright
7 Wright
15 Wright
8 Young

Christian Name
William James
Annie

Annie Elizabeth
Olivia

Arthur Peach
Frederick James
Edward Keith
Edith Kate
Annie

George William
Percy Walter
Frederick Arthur
May

Elizabeth Ann
Selina Frances
Emily

Ernest Robert
Francis Thom
Reginald

Nellie Jane
Colin

Frances
Frederick Thomas
Emma

Arthur Sidney
Rosa Beatrice
Lizzie Hammersley
Millicent Annie

Kate Victoria

Charles John

Florence Annie

Kate Eliza

Walter William

Stanley Ronald Francis
Alberta

Archibald Bishop
Margaret Ann

Bertie Frank

Daisy Maud

Evelyn Winifred
Elizabeth Kate
Frederick Henry Clifton
George Charles
Charles

Age Address

14 Twyford

19 Twyford

15 Twyford

17 Twyford

15 Water Farm Twyford
14 Twyford

16 Twyford

15 Twyford

14 Twyford

14 Twyford

15 Twyford

14 Twyford

16 Twyford (left)
16 Twyford

15 Twyford

15 Twyford

17 Twyford

16 Twyford

15 Twyford

18 Twyford

16 Twyford

15 Twyford

17 Twyford

Twyford School

15 Twyford

15 Twyford

16 Twyford

15 Twyford

15 Twyford

16 Twyford

16 Twyford

14 Twyford

14 Twyford

14 Twyford

27 Twyford (left)
14 Twyford

15 Shawford

14 Twyford
15 Twyford
15 Shawford
16 Twyford
15 Twyford
16 Twyford
14 Twyford

Date of 1st
Communion
not recorded
March 21
April 02
April 18
April 07
April 07

April 07 Father Rev(erend) T Roach

May 10 1903
April 07
April 02
April 07
April 02
March 21
April 07
Easter Day
April 10
March 21
not recorded
not recorded
Easter Day
March 21
April 02
April 02
April 15
Easter Day
April 07
April 02
April 02

Easter Day
March 21
March 21
March 21

not recorded

not recorded
March 21
not recorded

Easter Day

Easter Day
March 21
April 03
April 07
Easter Day
not recorded
Easter Day

Change of Address or
other Remarks

Domestic Servant

In Business Winchester

by Bishop Ingham

Domestic Servant
Domestic Service

Domestic Servant
?L.S.W.R.

Domestic Servant

In Business

since gone into Domestic
Service at Gen(eral)
Laughton's Shawford
Domestic Servant
Domestic Servant
Domestic Servant

Signalman

Mrs Pink's
Domestic Service

Incumbent
J L Bennett
M E Hoets
M E Hoets
M E Hoets
M E Hoets
M E Hoets
M E Hoets
J L Bennett
M E Hoets
M E Hoets
M E Hoets
M E Hoets
M E Hoets
M E Hoets
J L Bennett
M E Hoets
M E Hoets
J L Bennett
J L Bennett
J L Bennett
M E Hoets
M E Hoets
M E Hoets
M E Hoets
J L Bennett
M E Hoets
M E Hoets
M E Hoets

J L Bennett
M E Hoets
M E Hoets
M E Hoets
J L Bennett
J L Bennett
M E Hoets
J L Bennett
J L Bennett
J L Bennett
J L Bennett
M E Hoets
M E Hoets
M E Hoets
J L Bennett
J L Bennett
J L Bennett



Date

30.03.1901
28.03.1899
30.03.1901

Year

Numb Date of 1st

Bishop of er Surname Christian Name Age Address
1901 Winchester 11 Young Thomas 14 Twyford
1899 Southampton 11 Young Walter 16 Twyford
1901 Winchester 10 Young William 15 Twyford

1905 Candidates prepared & presented by Rev(erend) Kevill Davies in the absence of the Vicar abroad - 15 lines but no entries

April 07
April 02
April 07

Change of Address or

Communion other Remarks

Incumbent
M E Hoets
M E Hoets
M E Hoets
J L Bennett



